

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

R.K., Next Friend R.K., Next Friend J.K.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCOTT COUNTY, KENTUCKY,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
Deputy General Counsel
for Program Service

VANITA GUPTA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

FRANCISCO LOPEZ
Attorney
U.S. Department of Education
Office of General Counsel

MARK L. GROSS
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – RFK 3724
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>R.K.’s School Assignments</i>	3
2. <i>R.K.’s Suit</i>	5
a. <i>The District Court’s First Opinion</i>	5
b. <i>The First Appeal</i>	6
c. <i>Proceedings On Remand</i>	7
d. <i>The District Court’s Second Opinion</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT R.K. NEED NOT PURSUE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES UNDER THE IDEA BEFORE BRINGING HIS SECTION 504 AND TITLE II NONDISCRIMINATION CLAIMS	13
II THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS IN ANALYZING WHETHER DEFENDANT COMPLIED WITH TITLE II’S AND SECTION 504’S EQUAL TREATMENT REQUIREMENTS	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

A. *The Nondiscrimination Provisions Of Title II And Section 504 Require Equal Treatment And Access, Unless Separate Benefits Are “Necessary”*17

B. *Access To The Neighborhood School Is A Benefit The District Denied R.K.*.....24

C. *The Court Should Have Considered Whether Reasonable Modifications Would Have Permitted R.K. To Attend His Neighborhood School*26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	27
<i>American Nurses Ass’n v. Torlakson</i> , 304 P.3d 1038 (Cal. 2013).....	28
<i>AP v. Anoka-Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2008)	4, 27-28
<i>Barnett v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 927 F.2d 146 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 859 (1991).....	24
<i>CG v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Covington v. Knox Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2000), amended on denial of reh’g (2000)	15
<i>Ellenberg v. New Mexico Military Inst.</i> , 478 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>F.H. v. Memphis City Sch.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hollis v. Chestnut Bend Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 760 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Jones v. City of Monroe</i> , 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1493, and 134 S. Ct. 1494 (2014).....	22-23
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	26
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	21
<i>R.K. v. Board of Educ. of Scott Cnty.</i> , 494 F. App’x 589 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6-7, 15

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Sandison v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.,
64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995)19

Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t, 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....27

Urban v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1, 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996)24

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),

42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)19, 21

42 U.S.C. 12131 *et seq.*1, 5, 10

42 U.S.C. 12132.....18, 26

42 U.S.C. 12133.....2

42 U.S.C. 12134(b).....18

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),

20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq.*5, 13

20 U.S.C. 1401(3)13

20 U.S.C. 1401(29)..... 13-14

20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)13

20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(5)(B)(i)13

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A).....13

20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A)14

20 U.S.C. 1415(l).....14

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504),

29 U.S.C. 794.....1, 5, 10

29 U.S.C. 794(a) 18-19

29 U.S.C. 794a.....2

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 352

28 C.F.R. 35.103(a).....18

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1).....	16
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(iv).....	10, 18, 20-21
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(vii).....	18, 20-21, 27
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(2).....	21
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....	26
28 C.F.R. 35.190(b)(2).....	2
28 C.F.R. Pt. 41.....	2
34 C.F.R. Pt. 104.....	2, 19
34 C.F.R. 104.33.....	17
34 C.F.R. 104.33(b)(2).....	17
34 C.F.R. 104.4(b)(1)(ii).....	11, 25
34 C.F.R. 104.4(b)(1)(iv).....	10, 19, 25
34 C.F.R. 104.4(b)(1)(vii).....	25
34 C.F.R. Pt. 104, App. A, Subpt. A.....	19
34 C.F.R. 300.34.....	13-14
34 C.F.R. 300.39.....	13-14
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
135 Cong. Rec. 19,811 (1989).....	19, 21

RULE: **PAGE**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

MISCELLANEOUS:

American Association of Diabetes Educators Position Statement
on the Management of Children with Diabetes in the School Setting
(Aug. 2012),
[http://main.diabetes.org/dorg/PDFs/Advocacy/Discrimination/aade-ps-
diabetes-school-care.pdf](http://main.diabetes.org/dorg/PDFs/Advocacy/Discrimination/aade-ps-diabetes-school-care.pdf)28

Kevin Brown, *Has the Supreme Court Allowed the Cure for De Jure
Segregation to Replicate the Disease?*, 78 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1992)25

National Diabetes Education Program, *Helping the Student with Diabetes
Succeed: A Guide for School Personnel* (2010), available at
[http://ndep.nih.gov/publications/PublicationDetail.
aspx?PubId=97#main](http://ndep.nih.gov/publications/PublicationDetail.aspx?PubId=97#main).27

Peter F. Colwell and Karl L. Guntermann, *The Value Of Neighborhood
Schools*, 3 Economics of Education Review (1984)25
